## An Act

ENROLLED HOUSE BILL NO. 2758

By: Wallace and Hilbert of the House

and

Thompson and Rader of the Senate

An Act relating to the Board of Medicolegal Investigations; providing legislative intent related to certain construction; providing legislative intent related to utilization of certain resources by the Board of Medicolegal Investigations and the Oklahoma State University Center for Health Sciences; and providing for noncodification.

SUBJECT: Board of Medicolegal Investigations

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. NEW LAW A new section of law not to be codified in the Oklahoma Statutes reads as follows:

- A. It is the intent of the Legislature for the Board of Medicolegal Investigations to partner with the Oklahoma State University Center for Health Sciences (OSU-CHS) for the purpose of constructing a building that includes adequate space for the Tulsa location for the Board of Medicolegal Investigations, as well as space for OSU-CHS as agreed to between OSU-CHS and the Board of Medicolegal Investigations.
  - B. It is the intent of the Legislature for:
- 1. The Board of Medicolegal Investigations to utilize Five Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$5,500,000.00) from the funds appropriated to the Board of Medicolegal Investigations in Enrolled

House Bill No. 2765 of the 1st Session of the 57th Oklahoma Legislature, toward the furtherance of the provisions of subsection A of this section;

- 2. The Board of Medicolegal Investigations to utilize Four Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$4,500,000.00) from existing agency resources toward the furtherance of the provisions of subsection A of this section; and
- 3. The Oklahoma State University Center for Health Sciences (OSU-CHS) to utilize Twenty Million Dollars (\$20,000,000.00) from the funds received by OSU-CHS pursuant to the Dean's GME program transition payments toward the furtherance of the provisions of subsection A of this section.

Passed the House of Representatives the 21st day of May, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the House of Representatives

Passed the Senate the 23rd day of May, 2019.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

	OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR	
	Received by the Office of the Governor this	
day	of, 20, at o'clock	Μ.
ву:		
	Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this	
day	of, 20, at o'clock	М.
	Governor of the State of Oklaho	 ma
	OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE	
	Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this	
day	of, 20, at o'clock	М.
ву:		